

# 17-2003

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

Connecticut Fine Wine and Spirits, LLC, DBA Total Wine & More,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

Commissioner Michelle H. Seagull, Department of Consumer Protection,  
John Suchy, Director, Division of Liquor Control,  
*Defendants - Appellees,*

Wine & Spirits Wholesalers of Connecticut, Inc., Connecticut Beer  
Wholesalers Association, Inc., Connecticut Restaurant Association,  
Connecticut Package Stores Association, Inc., Brescome Barton, Inc.,  
*Intervenors - Defendants - Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES WINE &  
SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF CONNECTICUT, INC., CONNECTICUT  
BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION, INC., CONNECTICUT  
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, CONNECTICUT PACKAGE STORES  
ASSOCIATION, INC.**

---

David S. Hardy  
Damian K. Gunningsmith  
CARMODY TORRANCE  
SANDAK & HENNESSEY LLP  
195 Church Street  
P.O. Box 1950  
New Haven, CT 06509

Robert M. Langer  
Benjamin H. Diessel  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
20 Church Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
860-297-3700  
*(counsel continued on back cover)*

203-777-5501  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Connecticut Beer Wholesalers  
Association, Inc.*

Meredith G. Diette  
SIEGEL, O'CONNOR,  
O'DONNELL & BECK, P.C.  
150 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
860-727-8900

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Connecticut Restaurant  
Association*

Patrick A. Klingman  
KLINGMAN LAW, LLC  
280 Trumbull Street, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Hartford, CT 06103  
860-256-6120

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Connecticut Package Stores  
Association, Inc.*

-and-  
Deborah Skakel  
Craig M. Flanders  
BLANK ROME LLP  
The Chrysler Building  
405 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10174  
212-885-5000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Wine and Spirits Wholesalers of  
Connecticut*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. The Challenged Provisions .....3

    1. How the Challenged Provisions Work .....3

        a. Price Discrimination Prohibition Provisions.....4

        b. Minimum Retail Price Provisions .....4

        c. Post and Hold Price Provisions .....5

    2. The Challenged Provisions’ Anti-Discrimination Purpose .....6

B. Procedural Background and the District Court’s Decision .....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....13

I. Legal Framework For Assessing Sherman Act Preemption Challenge .....13

    A. Prong One: Only Statutes That Mandate or Authorize *Per Se* Sherman Act Violations In All Cases Can Be Preempted.....15

    B. Prong Two: Only Hybrid Restraints May Be Preempted.....17

II. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Challenged Provisions Are Not Preempted.....18

A. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Price Discrimination Prohibition Provisions Are Unilateral Restraints .....	18
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Minimum Retail Price Provisions Are Not Preempted .....	20
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Post and Hold Provisions Are Not Preempted .....	25
1. <i>Battipaglia</i> is controlling.....	25
2. Total Wine’s attacks on <i>Battipaglia</i> lack merit .....	28
a. <i>Battipaglia</i> was not overruled by 324 Liquor .....	28
b. <i>Battipaglia</i> is not distinguishable based on its procedural posture .....	30
c. <i>Battipaglia</i> was correctly decided and remains good law.....	31
d. Sherman Act Preemption requires mandating or authorizing an actual agreement.....	34
3. Out-of-Circuit Decisions Provide No Basis To Depart From <i>Battipaglia</i> .....	38
III. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Preempted For Additional Reasons That Support Affirmance .....	40
A. The Price Discrimination Prohibition Provisions Do Not Mandate or Authorize <i>Per Se</i> Antitrust Violations.....	40
B. The Post and Hold and Minimum Retail Price Provisions Are Unilateral Restraints .....	41
1. The Post and Hold Provisions are unilateral restraints .....	41
2. The Minimum Retail Price Provisions are unilateral restraints .....	45

3. The District Court erred in holding that these provisions are “hybrid” restraints .....	45
a. The District Court erred in failing to consider relevant pre- <i>Fisher</i> authority.....	46
b. The District Court erred in relying on <i>324 Liquor</i> .....	47
IV. Total Wine’s Attempt To “Lump” Analysis of Separate Statutes Is Improper.....	49
V. Total Wine’s Allegations That Go Beyond the Scope of Its Facial Challenge Should Not Be Considered.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. McLaughlin</i> , 102 A.D.2d 607 (1st Dep’t 1984) .....	48
<i>Battipaglia v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 8 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> 745 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Battipaglia v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 745 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Booker v. BWIA W. Indies Airways Ltd.</i> , No. 06–CV–2146, 2007 WL 1351927 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	31
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	16
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	32
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....	54, 55, 57
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F. 3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	50
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	21, 22, 48



*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. F.T.C.*,  
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984) .....33, 34

*Eder Bros., Inc. v. Wine Merchants of Connecticut, Inc.*,  
275 Conn. 363 (2005) .....6, 21, 24

*English v. General Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....50

*Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland*,  
437 U.S. 117 (1978).....30, 41

*Figueroa v. Foster*,  
864 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2017) .....52

*Fisher v. City of Berkeley, Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 260 (1986).....*passim*

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer*,  
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....37, 38

*Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....52, 56

*Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe*,  
574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009) .....15, 55

*Grand River, Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. King*,  
No. 02 CIV.5068 JFK, 2008 WL 4615838  
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2008) .....54

*Granholm v. Heald*,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....13

*I. Meyer Pincus & Assocs., P.C. v. Oppenheimer & Co.*,  
936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir.1991) .....40

*Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices of the First, Second, Third & Fourth Dep'ts, Appellate Div. of the Supreme Court of New York*,  
852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017) .....13

*L.J. Zucca, Inc. v. Allen Bros. Wholesale Distributors*,  
Civ. No. 07-002 JJF, 2008 WL 2937253 (D. Del. July 29, 2008).....36

*Leavitt v. Jane L.*,  
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....50

*Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....*passim*

*Mass. Food Ass'n v. Mass. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Comm'n*,  
197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999).....30, 36
